

No. 21-869

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION
FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DIGITAL MEDIA LICENSING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NAOMI JANE GRAY
Counsel of Record
SHADES OF GRAY LAW GROUP, P.C.
100 Shoreline Highway
Suite 100B
Mill Valley, CA 94941
415-746-9260
ngray@shadesofgray.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE EVER-EXPANDING REACH OF TRANSFORMATIVENESS THREATENS COPYRIGHT OWNERS' MARKET FOR DERIVATIVE WORKS | 4 |
| A. Lower Courts Afford the First Fair Use Factor Undue Weight | 4 |
| B. Transformativeness Is Not Binary..... | 5 |
| C. The Fourth Fair Use Factor Plays a Critical Role in Protecting the Derivative Work Right..... | 7 |
| II. PETITIONER'S USE IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY TRANSFORMATIVE FOR FAIR USE BECAUSE IT COMPETES WITH THE VIBRANT MARKET FOR DERIVATIVE WORKS BASED ON PHOTOGRAPHS | 10 |
| A. The Prince Series Images Constitute Derivative Works | 10 |
| B. Petitioner's Continued Use of the Prince Series Images Supplants the Normal Market To License Photographs For Derivative Works | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Authors Guild v. Google</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) | 5, 6, 8, 14, |
| <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fox News Network, LLC v. TVeyes, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) | 5, 6, 7, 11 |
| <i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Mattel, Inc. v. Walking Mtn. Prods.</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Ringgold v. Black Entm't Television, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>TCA Tel. Corp. v. McCollum</i> , 839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>The Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021) | 12 |
| <i>The Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 11, 12 |
| STATUTES | |
| 17 U.S.C. § 101 (2020) | 3, 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Getty Images Premium Access Standard Terms and Conditions, http://www.gettyimages-sites.com/pdf/legal/gbr_PremiumAccessTemplateTerms (accessed Aug. 6, 2022) | 13 |
| iStock Content License Agreement, https://www.istockphoto.com/legal/license-agreement (accessed Aug. 6, 2022) | 13 |
| Jane Ginsburg, <i>Fair Use Factor Four Revisited: Valuing The “Value of the Copyrighted Work,”</i> 67 J. Copyright Soc’y U.S.A. 19 (2020)..... | 4, 9, 14, 15 |
| Jiarui Liu, <i>An Empirical Study of Transformative Use In Copyright Law</i> , 22 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 163 (2019) | 4 |
| Pierre Leval, <i>Campbell As Fair Use Blueprint?</i> , 90 Wash. L. Rev. 597 (2015) | 5, 6, 8 |
| Pierre Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990) | 4 |
| Shutterstock License Agreement(s), https://www.shutterstock.com/license (accessed Aug. 6, 2022) | 13 |
| Technavio, <i>Stock Images Market by Application and Geography—Forecast and Analysis 2022-2026</i> , https://www.technavio.com/report/stock-images-market-industry-analysis?utm_source=prnewswire&utm_medium=pressrelease&utm_term=TNV7_rep1_wk23_001_22&utm_content=IRTNTR40764 (accessed Aug. 10, 2022) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2021</i> , https://www.bls.gov/Oes/current/oes274021.htm (accessed Aug. 6, 2022)..... | 13 |
